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BATTERY

< BASIC INSPECTION > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
BASIC INSPECTION

BATTERY

How to Handle Battery
CAUTION:

« If it becomes necessary to start the engine with a booster battery and jumper cables, use a 12-volt
booster battery.

« After connecting battery cables, ensure that they are tightly clamped to battery terminals for good
contact.

* Never add distilled water through the hole used to check specific gravity.

METHODS OF PREVENTING OVER-DISCHARGE

The following precautions must be taken to prevent over-discharging a battery.
« The battery surface (particularly its top) should always be kept
clean and dry. Keep clean and dry.
« The terminal connections should be clean and tight.
< At every routine maintenance, check the electrolyte level.
This also applies to batteries designated as “low maintenance” and
“maintenance-free”.

MELO40F

time, disconnect the battery cable from the negative terminal. (If

¢ When the vehicle is not going to be used over a long period of
the vehicle has an extended storage switch, turn it off.) ﬁ
5

ELA0349D

Work FIOW INFOID:0000000008193277
BATTERY DIAGNOSIS WITH EXP-800 NI OR GR8-1200 NI

To diagnose and confirm the condition of the battery, use the following special service tools:
« EXP-800 NI Battery and electrical diagnostic analyzer

* GR8-1200 NI Multitasking battery and electrical diagnostic station

NOTE:

Refer to the applicable instruction manual for proper battery diagnosis procedures.

BATTERY DIAGNOSIS WITHOUT EXP-800 NI OR GR8-1200 NI

Check Electrolyte Level

WARNING:

Never allow battery fluid to come in contact with skin, eyes, fabrics, or painted surfaces. After touch-
ing a battery, never touch or rub your eyes until you have thoroughly washed your hands. If acid con-
tacts eyes, skin or clothing, immediately flush with water for 15 minutes and seek medical attention.
Failure to do this may cause personal injury or damage to clothing or the painted surfaces.

Revision: 2012 August PG-3 2013 370Z



< BASIC INSPECTION >

BATTERY

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

* Remove the cell plug using a suitable tool.
» Add distilled water up to the MAX level.

SULPHATION

* A battery will be completely discharged if it is left unattended
for a long time and the specific gravity will become less than

1.100. This may result in sulphation on the cell plates.

» To determine if a battery has been “sulphated”, note its volt-
age and current when charging it. As shown in the figure, less
current and higher voltage are observed in the initial stage of L

charging sulphated batteries.

» A sulphated battery may sometimes be brought back into ser-
vice by means of a long, slow charge, 12 hours or more, fol- /
lowed by a battery capacity test.

Specific Gravity Check
NOTE:

Check the charge condition of the battery.
Periodically check the specific gravity of the electrolyte. Keep a close check on charge condition to prevent

over-discharge.

1. Read hydrometer and thermometer indications at eye level.

2. Use the chart below to correct your hydrometer reading accord-

ing to electrolyte temperature.

Hydrometer Temperature Correction

Cell plug

1]

—— “MAX” level

“MIN” level

MELO43F

Charging voltage

Charging current

,
T ’
’
’

Normal battery
Sulphated battery

T e Terminal voltage

- Charging current

Duration of charge

PKIA2353E

Read top level
with scale

Thermo-
meter

Hydrometer

MELO42FA

Battery electrolyte temperature [°C (°F)]

Add to specific gravity reading

71 (160) 0.032
66 (150) 0.028
60 (140) 0.024
54 (130) 0.020
49 (120) 0.016
43 (110) 0.012
38 (100) 0.008
32 (90) 0.004
27 (80) 0
21 (70) ~0.004
16 (60) ~0.008
10 (50) ~0.012
PG-4
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BATTERY

< BASIC INSPECTION > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
Battery electrolyte temperature [°C (°F)] Add to specific gravity reading
4 (40) -0.016
-1 (30) -0.020
~7 (20) -0.024
-12 (10) -0.028
-18 (0) -0.032
Corrected specific gravity Approximate charge condition
1.260 - 1.280 Fully charged
1.230 - 1.250 3/4 charged
1.200 - 1.220 1/2 charged
1.170 - 1.190 1/4 charged
1.140 - 1.160 Almost discharged
1.110-1.130 Completely discharged

Charging The Battery

CAUTION:

* Never “quick charge” a fully discharged battery.

« Keep the battery away from open flame while it is being charged.

*« When connecting the charger, connect the leads first, then turn on the charger. Never turn on the
charger first, as this may cause a spark.

« If battery electrolyte temperature rises above 55 °C (131 °F), stop charging. Always charge battery at
a temperature below 55 °C (131 °F).

Charging Rates (Standard Charge)

Approximate charge condi-

tion Charge current (A) Charge time (h)
Fully charged 2
3/4 charged 2.5
1/2 charged 5
1/4 charged > 7.5
Almost discharged 9
Completely discharged 10

Charging Rates (Quick Charge)

Approximate charge condi- Charge current (A) Charge time (h) -
tion PG
Fully charged — —

3/4 charged 13
1/2 charged
0.5
1/4 charged 26
Almost discharged
Completely discharged — —
NOTE:

The ammeter reading on your battery charger will automatically decrease as the battery charges. This indi-
cates that the voltage of the battery is increasing normally as the state of charge improves. The charging amps
indicated above refer to initial charge rate.

« If, after charging, the specific gravity of any two cells varies more than 0.050, the battery should be replaced.

Revision: 2012 August PG-5 2013 370Z



POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS

POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

INFOID:0000000008193278

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY -

For connector terminal arrangements, harness layouts, and alphabets in a < (option abbreviation; if not

described in wiring diagram), refer to GI-12, "Connector Information".
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

(INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION

MODULE ENGINE ROOM)

IPDM E/R

THROTTLE
CONTROL

(E3)
GD,
52

ECM

MOTOR
RELAY
70
34
8
25

JRMWD3087GB
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 6 -

For connector terminal arrangements, harness layouts, and alphabets in a <> (option abbreviation; if not
described in wiring diagram), refer to GI-12, "Connector Information".

BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 6

FUSE BLOCK
m 10A |(J/B)
=

6B

: Coupe models

: Roadster models

: With auto anti-dazzling inside mirror
: With Front door satellite sensor

Connector No. | Terminal No.

Connect to

\ 4
§

M22

5

KEY SLOT

DATA LINK CONNECTOR

L 4
e
)
>

40

A/C AUTO AMP.

m]
o
m
a
N

INTELLIGENT KEY WARNING BUZZER

COMBINATION METER

AUTO ANTI-DAZZLING INSIDE MIRROR

2]
L=l

2012/07/11

Revision: 2012 August PG-10
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 9 -

INFOID:0000000008193280

For connector terminal arrangements, harness layouts, and alphabets in a < (option abbreviation; if not
described in wiring diagram), refer to GI-12, "Connector Information".

BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 9

VD> With MT
FUSE BLOCK
10A ((J/B)
(o]
A
Connector No. | Terminal No. Connect to
M22 1 KEY SLOT
O M50 8 PUSH-BUTTON IGNITION SWITCH
<MD
1 CLUTCH INTERLOCK SWITCH
2008/09/12 JCMWA3269GB
Revision: 2012 August PG-11
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 34 - INFOID:0000000008153281

For connector terminal arrangements, harness layouts, and alphabets in a <> (option abbreviation; if not
described in wiring diagram), refer to GI-12, "Connector Information".

BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 34

NV With NAVI
BN : With BOSE system without NAVI

: With BOSE system without NAVI except for Mexico

1A :Without BOSE system
[s4]
Connector No. | Terminal No. Connect to

=NV > 11 FRONT DISPLAY UNIT

B> 19 AUDIO UNIT

BN 19 AUDIO UNIT

=NV 19 AV CONTROL UNIT

BX E 12 SATELLITE RADIO TUNER
N )
@ 1 TEL ADAPTER UNIT

2012/04/18 JRMWDO792GB
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 50 - INFOID:0000000008153262

For connector terminal arrangements, harness layouts, and alphabets in a < (option abbreviation; if not
described in wiring diagram), refer to GI-12, "Connector Information".

BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 50

: Coupe models

15A : Roadster models
IPDM E/R MS> : With M/T and SynchroRev Match mode
(INTELLIGENT POWER
DISTRIBUTION *1 98:{CP>
MODULE ENGINE
ROOM) 4:(RsY
ECM
ol |RELAY
1
49 |53
Connector No. | Terminal No. Connect to
9 L 1 CONDENSER
[ F11 3 IGNITION COIL No. 1 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
[ 3 IGNITION COIL No. 2 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
[ 3 3 IGNITION COIL No. 3 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
[ Fl4 3 IGNITION COIL No. 4 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
@ 3 IGNITION COIL No. 5 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
¢ 3 IGNITION COIL No. 6 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
® 28 5 INTAKE VALVE TIMING CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE
(BANK 1)
INTAKE VALVE TIMING CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE
¢ 2 |@AnK2)
—E E 1 EVAP CANISTER VENT CONTROL VALVE
[ 4 E15 8 VVEL CONTROL MODULE
100 L 4 125 ECM
71 EVAP CANISTER PURGE VOLUME CONTROL
¢ 147 GD) 1 SOLENOID VALVE
(G
[ 9 F31 5 MASS AIR FLOW SENSOR (BANK 1)
; 10 5 MASS AIR FLOW SENSOR (BANK 2)
18] F58 1 INPUT SPEED SENSOR

2009/07/10
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 53 -

INFOID:0000000008193283

For connector terminal arrangements, harness layouts, and alphabets in a <> (option abbreviation; if not
described in wiring diagram), refer to GI-12, "Connector Information".

BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 53

IPDM E/R

(INTELLIGENT POWER

108 | ISDULE ENGINE
ROOM)

- (&)

A with AT

My With M
: Coupe models
: Roadster models
NV With NAVI

: Without NAVI

@:With M/T and SynchroRev Match mode
<Ws): With climate controlled seat

@ : With heated seat

BN : With BOSE system without NAVI

: Without BOSE system

Connector No. |Terminal No.

Connect to

{~]

¢
I%

FUBSE BLOCK
(. E®
8B

s
o

=
)

4

EXEXERBE

O
o

4

P4
<

w

Z

KRR

Revision: 2012 August

2 REAR COMBINATION LAMP LH

B67 2 REAR COMBINATION LAMP RH

*
B152 2 LICENSE PLATE LAMP LH
*
B153 2 LICENSE PLATE LAMP RH
5 ROOF OPEN / CLOSE SWITGH
M19 3 VDC OFF SWITCH
23 COMBINATION SWITCH (SPIRAL CABLE)
7 CLIMATE CONTROLLED SEAT SWITCH
(DRIVER SIDE)
es 7 CLIMATE CONTROLLED SEAT SWITCH
(PASSENGER SIDE)

2 A/C CONTROL
4 MULTIFUNCTION SWITCH

M80 9 AUDIO UNIT
9 AUDIO UNIT

M86 79 AV CONTROL UNIT
6 AT SHIFT SELECTOR
5 HEATED SEAT SWITCH (DRIVER SIDE)
5 HEATED SEAT SWITCH (PASSENGER SIDE)
M144 3 HAZARD SWITCH

* : This connector is not shown in "Harness Layout".

PG-14

JRMWDO0793GB
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Connector No. | Terminal No. Connect to
= MS> E‘ 3 S-MODE SWITCH
|

5

M {2} = 3 HAZARD SWITCH
L=
E E
O=CPy 5 cpP 6 MAP LAMP
’5_‘|_1| 9 DOOR MIRROR REMOTE CONTROL SWITCH
2012/04/18 JRMWDO0794GB
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram = ACCESSORY POWER SUPPLY = INFOID:0000000008193284

For connector terminal arrangements, harness layouts, and alphabets in a <> (option abbreviation; if not
described in wiring diagram), refer to GI-12, "Connector Information".

] REFER TO BATTERY POWER SUPPLY

J/B)

I0E
o
9
o - -
w 0
SIE|2
w

FUSE AND
FUSIBLE
LINK BLOCK
E2)

407
x1

o] E108)
(ve)

G A
- 1
g . g S
E
[m
-
=]
a
o
=
o}
N
E 5
4
5\ g
8]
> (2 O
olz =uw
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ow
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - ACCESSORY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 19 -

For connector terminal arrangements, harness layouts, and alphabets in a < (option abbreviation; if not
described in wiring diagram), refer to GI-12, "Connector Information".

ACCESSORY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 19

: Coupe models
NV : With NAVI
BN : With BOSE system without NAVI

: With BOSE system without NAVI except for Mexico

: Without BOSE system

FUSE BLOCK
10A |(J/B)
5A
Connector No. | Terminal No. Connect to
~cP> 15 [COMBINATION METER
[ 17 A/C AUTO AMP.

=NV 3 MULTIFUNCTION SWITCH
V> 23 FRONT DISPLAY UNIT
08> 7 AUDIO UNIT
BN 7 AUDIO UNIT
NV 7 AV CONTROL UNIT
=~BX> 80 16 SATELLITE RADIO TUNER

HEED
e, 64 2 TEL ADAPTER UNIT

52 7 DOOR MIRROR REMOTE CONTROL SWITCH
@ D
2012/04/18 JRMWDO0795GB
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

INFOID:0000000008193286

Wiring Diagram - IGNITION POWER SUPPLY -

For connector terminal arrangements, harness layouts, and alphabets in a <> (option abbreviation; if not

described in wiring diagram), refer to GI-12, "Connector Information".
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[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 3 -

For connector terminal arrangements, harness layouts, and alphabets in a < (option abbreviation; if not
described in wiring diagram), refer to GI-12, "Connector Information".

IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 3

@: With AT @ : With climate controlled seat
{MS): With MIT and SynchroRev Match mode {HS) : With heated seat
: With A/T or with M/T and SynchroRev Match mode :With auto anti-dazzling inside mirror
<MO>: With M/T without SynchroRev Match mode NV With NAVI
TPy Coupe models Without NAVI
RS> Roadster models BN : With BOSE system without NAVI
10A |FUSE BLOCK
(J/B)
; Q.
oA |4F
Connector No. | Terminal No. Connect to
~Ws> 2 CLIMATE CONTROLLED SEAT RELAY
=M E108 1 CLUTCH PEDAL POSITION SWITCH
§;<AM> E109 1 ASCD BRAKE SWITCH
E110 3 STOP LAMP SWITCH
[ 8 DATA LINK CONNECTOR
¢ 20 |AC AUTO AMP,
~on)> 1 A/C CONTROL
~HS> 2 HEATED SEAT RELAY
=NV 80  [AVCONTROL UNIT
=D 7 2 S-MODE SWITCH
[onl
[ 20 F44 2 COMPRESSOR
@116 (F103
|
65 3 TEL ADAPTER UNIT
6 AUTO ANTI-DAZZLING INSIDE MIRROR
11
L
2012/04/18 JRMWDO0799GB
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 4 -

For connector terminal arrangements, harness layouts, and alphabets in a <> (option abbreviation; if not
described in wiring diagram), refer to GI-12, "Connector Information".

IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 4

A With AT
M- with MIT
FUSE BLOCK
10A (J/B)
12C
Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
r— 2 COMBINATION METER
)-@—E 1 BACK-UP LAMP RELAY
3 BACK-UP LAMP RELAY
3 TRIPLE METER
Qi @28
F56 1 BACK-UP LAMP SWITCH
2008/09/12 JCMWA3306GB
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 13 -

INFOID:0000000008193289

For connector terminal arrangements, harness layouts, and alphabets in a < (option abbreviation; if not
described in wiring diagram), refer to GI-12, "Connector Information".

IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 13

: Without NAVI
10A |FUSE BLOCK
(J/B)
[
70C [oC
Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
M66 2 |AICAUTO AMP
{as] D33 4 |DOOR MIRROR (PASSENGER SIDE)
f4d] 4 |DOOR MIRROR (DRIVER SIDE)
2010/09/22 JCMWAB379GB
Revision: 2012 August PG-23
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram - IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 44 -

INFOID:0000000008193290

For connector terminal arrangements, harness layouts, and alphabets in a <> (option abbreviation; if not
described in wiring diagram), refer to GI-12, "Connector Information".

IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 44

IPDM E/R
(INTELLIGENT
108 | ERTRRUTion
MODULE
ENGINE ROOM)

{40

| bl

2008/09/12

Revision: 2012 August

Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
53 ECM
1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 1
> — 1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 2
r— 1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 3
o — 1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 4
o> — 1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 5
1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 6
123 BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
PG-24

JCMWA3309GB
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 45 - INFOID:0000000008153291

For connector terminal arrangements, harness layouts, and alphabets in a < (option abbreviation; if not
described in wiring diagram), refer to GI-12, "Connector Information".

IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 45

IPDM E/R
(INTELLIGENT
ER

POWI
10A | DISTRIBUTION
MODULE

4 ODU
ENGINE ROOM)
%
Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
ABS ACTUATOR AND ELECTRIC UNIT
® 28 (CONTROL UNIT)
@ 46 8 STEERING ANGLE SENSOR
z
: 4 YAW RATE / SIDE G SENSOR
]
43 3 POWER STEERING CONTROL UNIT

2008/09/12 JCMWA3312GB
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
F u Se INFOID:0000000008193292
* If fuse is blown, be sure to eliminate cause of malfunction before

installing new fuse.
» Use fuse of specified rating. Never use fuse of more than specified

rating.
« Do not partially install fuse; always insert it into fuse holder prop- o O O o

erly.
* Remove fuse for “ELECTRICAL PARTS (BAT)" if vehicle is not

used for a long period of time.

OK Blown

EXTENDED STORAGE FUSE SWITCH (IF EQUIPPED)
The following switch may be mounted on the fuse block (Junction Box) for transportation and storage.

®

JSMIA07932Z

1. Extended storage fuse switch
A. TypeA B. TypeB C. TypeC

* Remove the extended storage fuse switch when replacing the fuse of extended storage fuse switch.
* Remove the extended storage fuse switch if it causes the interference when the fuse or the other fuses is
checked.

How To Extended Storage Fuse Switch ON/OFF

CAUTION:

* Turn the ignition switch OFF when operating the extended storage fuse switch.

* Under normal conditions, keep the extended storage fuse switch in ON state. Never operate the
extended storage fuse switch except when necessary.

Revision: 2012 August PG-26 2013 370Z



POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

e Type A

JSMIA04722Z

- To turn the extended storage fuse switch OFF, pull it up in (A) direction as shown in the figure.
- To turn the extended storage fuse switch ON, press it in (B) direction as shown in the figure.

* Type B

JSMIA0473Z2Z

- To turn the extended storage fuse switch OFF, hold (A) of the switch and pull up in (B) direction as shown in

the figure.
- To turn the extended storage fuse switch ON, press it in (C) direction as shown in the figure.

e Type C

JSMIA07942Z

- To turn the extended storage fuse switch OFF, pull it up in (A) direction as shown in the figure.
- To turn the extended storage fuse switch ON, press it in (B) direction as shown in the figure.

How To Remove Extended Storage Fuse Switch

Type A

Revision: 2012 August PG-27 2013 370Z



POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
2. Turn the extended storage fuse switch OFF.

3. Press pawl (A) and tilt to disengage the extended storage fuse
switch. Press pawl (B) and tilt to remove the extended storage
fuse switch.
®
e®
JSMIA0476ZZ
NOTE:

» Extended storage fuse switch and fuse are removed together. Remove fuse from extended storage fuse
switch, if necessary.

» Extended storage fuse switch is for transportation and storage. Reinstallation is not required after the
removal.

Type B

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

2. Turn the extended storage fuse switch OFF.

3. Hold (A) and pull up the extended storage fuse switch hard in
(B) direction.

JSMIAQ477ZZ

NOTE:

» Extended storage fuse switch and fuse may be removed together. Remove fuse from extended storage
fuse switch, if necessary.

» Extended storage fuse switch is for transportation and storage. Reinstallation is not required after the
removal.

Type C

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

2. Turn the extended storage fuse switch OFF.

3. Hold (A) and pull up the extended storage fuse switch hard in
(B) direction.

JSMIAQ795ZZ

NOTE:
» Extended storage fuse switch and fuse are removed together. Remove fuse from extended storage fuse
switch, if necessary.

Revision: 2012 August PG-28 2013 370Z



POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

« Extended storage fuse switch is for transportation and storage. Reinstallation is not required after the
removal.

FUS|b|e Llnk INFOID:0000000008193293

A melted fusible link can be detected either by visual inspection or by
feeling with finger tip. If its condition is questionable, use circuit
tester or test lamp.

1 :Fusible link

CAUTION:

 If fusible link should melt, it is possible that critical circuit
(power supply or large current carrying circuit) is shorted. In
such a case, carefully check and eliminate cause of malfunc-
tion.

« Never wrap outside of fusible link with vinyl tape. Important:
Never let fusible link touch any other wiring harness, vinyl or
rubber parts.

Circuit Breaker INFOID:0000000008193294

JPMIA1314Z2Z

The PTC thermistor generates heat in response to current flow. The
temperature (and resistance) of the thermistor element varies with
current flow. Excessive current flow will cause the element's temper-
ature to rise. When the temperature reaches a specified level, the
electrical resistance will rise sharply to control the circuit current. {I: ]}
Reduced current flow will cause the element to cool. Resistance falls

accordingly and normal circuit current flow is allowed to resume.

Circuit breaker

SEL109W

Revision: 2012 August PG-29 2013 370Z




HARNESS LAYOUT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
HARNESS LAYOUT
How To Read Harness Layout

CONNECTOR SYMBOL
Main symbols of connector (in Harness Layout) are indicated in the below.

Water proof type Standard type
Connector type
Male Female Male Female
Connector symbol @ @ @ @
Ground terminal etc. — @?
JPMIAO114GB

Revision: 2012 August PG-30 2013 370Z



HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

O Utl I n e INFOID:0000000008787953

COUPE MODELS

BACK DOOR HARNESS
BODY HARNESS
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HARNESS LAYOUT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

ROADSTER MODELS

SS3INYVH AQOd

SSANHVH HOOd Movd

SSANYVH dINV1 NOOY

L1/L0/210C

SSANHVH TOHLNOD INION3T

SS3INHVH ¢ ON AJOd

(S713AO Y31Savod) aNITLNO

JRMIC1924GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Engine Room Harness

ENGINE COMPARTMENT

ENGINE ROOM HARNESS /

Engine Compartment

2012/04/18

JRMIC1552GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

PASSENGER COMPARTMENT

\ \

Passenger Compartment

2012/04/18

JRMIC1553GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Engine Control Harness

ENGINE COMPARTMENT

*1: With A/T
*2 : With M/T

ENGINE CONTROL HARNESS /

Engine Compartment

2012/04/18

JRMIC1554GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

PASSENGER COMPARTMENT

e

Passenger Compartment

2012/04/18

JRMIC1555GB
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[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

HARNESS LAYOUT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Main Harness

INFOID:0000000008193298

@ -
“Jv\,
@) @y

VOLN

3

™

81/¥0/ct0e

SS3INYVH NIVIN

JRMIC1556GB

INFOID:0000000008193299

Body Harness

BODY HARNESS

2013 370z

PG-37
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Coupe Models

BODY HARNESS (COUPE MODELS)

2012/04/18

55555555555
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[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

HARNESS LAYOUT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Roadster Models

€€

81/¥0/ct0e

(S13A0OW Y31SAv0oY) SSINHVYH AQOdg

JRMIC1558GB

BODY No. 2 HARNESS

2013 370z

PG-39
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Coupe Models

BODY No. 2 HARNESS (COUPE MODELS)

2012/04/18

JRMIC1559GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Roadster Models

(0zeg)
(veed) | (6+28) Ll
(vis

¢|.mvmm @

81/¥0/ct0e

5 (9e28)

Y

(S73A0N H31SAVOH) SSANHVH 2 ON AJOd

JRMIC1560GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Door Harness

DOOR HARNESS (DRIVER SIDE DOOR)

*1 : With BOSE system
*2 : Without BOSE system

DOOR HARNESS (DRIVER SIDE DOOR)

2012/04/18

JRMIC1561GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

DOOR HARNESS (PASSENGER SIDE DOOR)

*1 : With BOSE system
*2 : Without BOSE system

DOOR HARNESS (PASSENGER SIDE DOOR)

2012/04/18

JRMIC1562GB

BACK DOOR HARNESS
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Coupe Models

BACK DOOR HARNESS (COUPE MODELS)

2012/04/18

JRMIC1563GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Roadster Models

BACK DOOR HARNESS (ROADSTER MODELS)

2012/04/18

JRMIC1564GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Room Lamp Harness

COUPE MODELS

ROOM LAMP HARNESS (COUPE MODELS)

2012/04/18

JRMIC1565GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

ROADSTER MODELS

L

! o

ROOM LAMP HARNESS (ROADSTER MODELS)

2012/04/18

JRMIC1566GB
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
CONNECTOR INFORMATION
How to Read Connector Type
Example:

1 : Connector model

2 Cavity RS 04 F G - QY

3 : Male (M) and female (F) terminals

4 : Connector color

5 : Special type

Revision: 2012 August PG-48 2013 370Z



CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

B Body Harness

0000000008193303
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
E Engine Room Harness

INFOID:0000000008193305

a13IHS [

A I

[uoneoyoads] swep [eusis

QUM 40 oN
s009 | jeuwia

- B 9¢
- ER] [3
= il (3 d 5 ‘SH
- A 1z as 15
- 9 5T El 05
- " 1 5 6 8ZHS-8SU-BNIEVVS|  adA) Jo30uuog)
- 91 9 48 8 UM OL Fyim|  sweN Jor0euucy)]
- x B M Ly
B Wa z [ECSE CE] “ON 10308UU0Q
TSiepow 1e75paoy] = > 7 as S
[Siepow edno] — ] 7 B e
- il G 91 (22 - o 14
- A 4 M 1t - 3 B
[ — g — (oneoyoads] ewen feusis ol P
il 8¢
J13IHS L&
— U9 9¢
ARED : og (3
_m_ e X %
‘SH [ e ‘SH
[ [
A [
= Iy o AI-PN-ZISO-MJO0ZHL| _ e0AL J0108uu00) [ I3 OWN-AD3201| _ edA[ Jojouuog)
_ S Sv (WOOY 3NON3|  gupp 40308ULOY) A st NI 318ISNS HLM TYNINYIL AY3LLYE|  BWeN Jo3oeuuo)
= m rm TTION NOLLNEIMLSIA 3KOJ IN3OITIZIND /3 Had] ') 2
= as e 53| oN foroeuuogn as 3 [Z] "ON 40300uu0D)
- x 73 as 17
- gl 2 )
- i oF - i z o8 - [ [
- d 6¢ - M ] A - d !
[uoneayioads] swiey [eusis Hﬁ % ,E_muﬂ [uoneoyioads] swey [eusis ﬂﬂ% ,Eﬂzﬁ.— M” [uoneoyo0ds] aweN jeusis ﬂ\_ﬁ% ﬁ;mmm "
[
9
S| 9| G¥] 9 J
BEEE =
BN = ‘SH ‘SH x o ‘SH
M 6
M 8
FIN-MI80HL]  9AL 10708uu00) OW-G4201] _e0AL Jovoauiog) B 3 OW-H83201[ _ edAL joyosuuco]
O NOLAENLSA 304 :mgjw‘” Y ;wwz_%%h ey J0308uU0D JE T —. .zwo_jwnuw“ wz;onm, awey 40308uu0y n._zm_mxw m NI 3TEISNS HLM TYNIWY3L AY3LLVE|  SWeN 40303uu0D)
93] __oN toroeuuog) [E] ON 40308100 ETal B 13 "ON 10708UU0D)|

SSIANJVH WOOY 3INIONI

JRMWD3346GB

2013 370Z

PG-70

2012 August

ision

Rev



CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

H-Sna El S¥ - il [3 - El '
Fri 5 & - < - [uonesyoedg] swey jeusis siM 4o | oN
MS 330 OQA [ 1e om0 [ oN 0109 | jeuwa

r ] ewen [eusis
s18 as [3 0100 | eunwiey
¥y Sa d 62
Zn B (3
T o an
[T oW @D Tz
3-sna X [ [O] "SH
J-NVO d [
[TEY M 0
43 da El 6 - o1 z 184202VV] _ 8dA[ 10308uU00)
ud da ug L 01-X3-A1-AJZ0MH[ _ odA} 0300uuog) - g |
HY HOSN3S T33HM LNOY4|  eweN o30uu0g
= — - swieN 40308uuo: uoneolyoads] ewep [eusl om0 | oN
9350 y 3 YOSN3S INOZ HSVHO N 0 [uoneoyioads] sweN |eusis el — ——
GNNOYD E] v 963 ON 107080000
yAan o £
anan B z - ] Z
aamto | oN - o1 | A imio | oN
[uoneayioads] sueN |eusis d0j0g | |eutwis) oI 30 “oN [uoneolyoads] swe [eusis 000 | wuioy
swey [eusig
N o 1009 |jeunwie)y
B420H4| _ 9AL J0308uu00)
C(L]2)
HOLIMS QOOH|  sweN Jojosuucg
CI2D V/ -
LT 03| "N 107050000 SH
H1-VZHV-842hVVE] _ edA] J030euuoD)] B ] B ADAZ0NM| _ eUAL 10300UU00)
¥8320Z]  dA[ 40300uu00) - T 7
(13 T04INOD) 11N1 OM1OTTI GV NoLVNIoV sav]  SweN Jojoeuuog — o 5 HY WY TYNDIS N¥NL 3as|  swen o30euuog
swep 40308uU0
T S eeIg HOLIMS T3AT1 y3HSYM|  ewen o30suuog - 5 5 e T
263 'ON 107981000 = o N
- g 3
- [ 3 oMo | oN - 9 3
_ A 3 - il 3 b ] ouieN [euBls 1000 |jeunuie) - m -
- . . - 4 . - d |
aamto | oN e | oN simio | oN
[uoneoyioadg] suweN |eusis 1000 | euney [uonesiyoadg] swey [eusig 000 | jeuiey [uoneoly0ads] eweN jeusis 000 | jeuis
78S [P\
[zt
1
Celz])
= o~
Ud-ADA90SH[ @A Joj0euuog) SH
Hd NV NOLLYNIGWOO LNOYH|  swen Jojoeuucg
2ZNS-AD410ZPS 9dA | 40308UU0D)| SY-AD4203| 0dA | 40308UU0D)| 823 “Op 40308UUOD G4E0HY | 0dA) 10}00UU0D
JINAOW TOHLNOO NY4 DNIO0O|  sweN Jojosuucg dNNd YIHSYM|  sweN soosuuog HOSNIS INFHUND AYLLVE|  ewen soouuon

L83

“ON 10308UU00)

1£3

“ON 10308UU00)

Iz

'ON 10308UUG0)

SSIANJVH WOOY 3INION3

JRMWD3348GB

2013 370Z

PG-72

2012 August

ision

Rev



CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

ecification]

Signal Name [Sp
RGB DIGITAL IMAGE SIGNAL (-)
RGB DIGITAL IMAGE SIGNAL (+)

GT17HN2-4DS-HU

Jmas4

r Name |FRONT DISPLAY UNIT

MAIN HARNESS

nnector No.
nnector Type
C
f

mi
No.
2
21

JRMWD3376GB
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CONNECTOR INFORMATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
R Room Lamp Harness

INFOID:0000000008193308
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HARNESS CONNECTOR

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
HARNESS CONNECTOR
DeSC rI ptl 0 n INFOID:0000000008193309

HARNESS CONNECTOR (TAB-LOCKING TYPE)

» The tab-locking type connectors help prevent accidental looseness or disconnection.

» The tab-locking type connectors are disconnected by pushing or lifting the locking tab(s). Refer to the figure
below.

CAUTION:

Never pull the harness or wires when disconnecting the connector.

[Example]

Connector housing
< /

Packing
(Water-proof type)

énnector housing

LIFT

‘ PUSH

R
(2

h\
e

(For combination meter) (For relay)

SEL769DA

HARNESS CONNECTOR (SLIDE-LOCKING TYPE)

* A new style slide-locking type connector is used on certain systems and components, especially those
related to OBD.

» The slide-locking type connectors help prevent incomplete locking and accidental looseness or disconnec-
tion.

« The slide-locking type connectors are disconnected by pushing or pulling the slider. Refer to the figure
below.

Revision: 2012 August PG-102 2013 370Z



HARNESS CONNECTOR
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

CAUTION:
* Never pull the harness or wires when disconnecting the connector.
« Be careful not to damage the connector support bracket when disconnecting the connector.

[Example]

Waterproof type

@ Firmly grasp shell of () Push slider until (@ Disconnect harness
connector housing connector pops or connector.
at A. snaps apart.

Non-waterproof type

@ Firmly grasp shell of (@) Pull back on the (® Disconnect harness
connector housing slider while pulling connector.
at A. apart male and

famale halves of
connector.

SEL769V

HARNESS CONNECTOR (LEVER LOCKING TYPE)

 Lever locking type harness connectors are used on certain control units and control modules such as ECM,
ABS actuator and electric unit (control unit), etc.

¢ Lever locking type harness connectors are also used on super multiple junction (SMJ) connectors.

¢ Always confirm the lever is fully locked in place by moving the lever as far as it will go to ensure full connec-
tion.

CAUTION:
PG

Revision: 2012 August PG-103 2013 370Z



< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

HARNESS CONNECTOR
[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Always confirm the lever is fully released (loosened) before attempting to disconnect or connect these
connectors to avoid damage to the connector housing or terminals.

1. Control unit with single lever
A. Fasten
B. Loosen
C. Lever

Revision: 2012 August

Control unit with dual levers

A. Levers
B. Fasten
C. Loosen

PG-104

3.

SMJ connector
A. Lever

B. Fasten

C. Loosen

2013 370Z



< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

STANDARDIZED RELAY

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

STANDARDIZED RELAY

Description

NORMAL OPEN, NORMAL CLOSED AND MIXED TYPE RELAYS

Relays can mainly be divided into three types: normal open, normal closed and mixed type relays.

INFOID:0000000008193310

ISEL881H

NORMAL OPEN RELAY NORMAL CLOSED RELAY MIXED TYPE RELAY
Flows. Flows.
———— —
Does not
B flow. |:> — u
[ y B Does not
5 o o flow. E> o O
- SIIR ZILR 7TTTY
— — | remm— |
o——f
Sw1 BATTERY SW1 BATTERY SW 1 BATTERY
Flows. Does not
Does not
flow. C> flow. c:> e
2 _ o o
Flows.
- u ' u 6 6 6 \. "
SW 1 BATTERY SW 1 BATTERY SW 1 BATTERY
TYPE OF STANDARDIZED RELAYS
AIM v 1 Make 2M s 2 Make
AT v 1 Transfer IMAAB eeeveeeresieenees 1 Make 1 Break
1M M
| ¥ M | oM
'/ OH N /’OH O \\
! } {
v ol / v ol ol,
| |
1T 1M-1B
I |
TN T /_18
’I o) ‘Y [ ‘l(/
[
\ n !
N
x«\,
| [ ™
PG-105
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STANDARDIZED RELAY

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

79¢ g
. 3 [m
® © [2s 1]
N e
b &
" %?H?U m o
Sob | LT
g |
=R
G It
%?M rz:w
5 g

The arrangement of terminal numbers on the actual relays may differ from those shown above.

Revision: 2012 August
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FUSE BLOCK - JUNCTION BOX (J/B)
[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

FUSE BLOCK - JUNCTION BOX

(J/B)

Fuse, Connector and Terminal Arrangement

To main harness

O |24 14| EECIEE
M1
O @ [

Iﬂﬂﬂ 6]
G
AllA||Al[A[lA A AllA[lA

DD
EEGENNNGEEN
AllA]|A|lA AllA|lA

To engine room harness

[7F 6 [5F o [ mumm [ [ F [ 1F]

To body harness

»

Ignition relay /LLD

|: / : E}@ :\\ Blower relay

=

Rear window Accessory

|+
defogg(ler relay
relay

To engine room harness

2011/07/19

Revision: 2012 August
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FUSE, FUSIBLE LINK AND RELAY BOX
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

FUSE, FUSIBLE LINK AND RELAY BOX
Fuse and Fusible Link Arrangement

INFOID:0000000008193312
UP | TETo]cls
80/ 60| 80 [100
A|A[AA
Battery terminal with fusible link
@& (@ @) @2
Horn relay 1
Fuse and fusible link block
F-M: FUSIBLE LINK
No. 31-38: FUSE
Flcg[H] 31[32[33]34
50|30|50[40| |15[10|15[15
il A|lA|A|A AlA[A]A
vl
' ! 35][36]a7]38] [J[K|L[M
! | 15[10] 15|10 40 | 30 | 50
Front ! | AlA|A|A AlA|A
Fuse, fusible link and relay box
2011/07/19 JRMWC4678GB
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IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE
ROOM)

Fuse, Connector and Terminal Arrangement

®

NEERA
B2 |S |8
NERE
S &R

Starter control relay

L g

10A
10A
10A
10A
15A ——
10A 82|80
108 - 81|79
10A ! [
10A L z E
[76] [e6]
10A 175 [6s]
[74] [64]
7] [&
72| |62}
SR L 1 [71] |61
70| |60
% |36 S 69] [50]
37|85
—« 58152
134] |24} 57|51
133] [23] 56|50
32| [22
; E 55(49
30| [20] 54|48
E E 53|47
@l
2] [17]
126] [16]
125] 15
I 14| 8 I
137
1216
e
11 [so] ]
9|3
[60] 30A |
Ll_m —
L[ L
49] 10A
> ol
8]
T (w1 ]2]
[87]e4]
[86]es]
To engine room harness
2012/04/18 JRMWDO0800GB
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PRECAUTIONS
< PRECAUTION > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

PRECAUTION

PRECAUTIONS
EXCEPT FOR MEXICO

EXCEPT FOR MEXICO : Precaution for Supplemental Restraint System (SRS) "AIR
BAG" and "SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER"

The Supplemental Restraint System such as “AIR BAG” and “SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER”, used along
with a front seat belt, helps to reduce the risk or severity of injury to the driver and front passenger for certain
types of collision. This system includes seat belt switch inputs and dual stage front air bag modules. The SRS
system uses the seat belt switches to determine the front air bag deployment, and may only deploy one front
air bag, depending on the severity of a collision and whether the front occupants are belted or unbelted.
Information necessary to service the system safely is included in the “SRS AIR BAG” and “SEAT BELT” of this
Service Manual.

WARNING:

Always observe the following items for preventing accidental activation.

» To avoid rendering the SRS inoperative, which could increase the risk of personal injury or death in
the event of a collision that would result in air bag inflation, all maintenance must be performed by
an authorized NISSAN/INFINITI dealer.

« Improper maintenance, including incorrect removal and installation of the SRS, can lead to personal
injury caused by unintentional activation of the system. For removal of Spiral Cable and Air Bag
Module, see “SRS AIR BAG”.

* Never use electrical test equipment on any circuit related to the SRS unless instructed to in this Ser-
vice Manual. SRS wiring harnesses can be identified by yellow and/or orange harnesses or harness
connectors.

PRECAUTIONS WHEN USING POWER TOOLS (AIR OR ELECTRIC) AND HAMMERS

WARNING:

Always observe the following items for preventing accidental activation.

* When working near the Air Bag Diagnosis Sensor Unit or other Air Bag System sensors with the
ignition ON or engine running, never use air or electric power tools or strike near the sensor(s) with
a hammer. Heavy vibration could activate the sensor(s) and deploy the air bag(s), possibly causing
serious injury.

» When using air or electric power tools or hammers, always switch the ignition OFF, disconnect the
battery, and wait at least 3 minutes before performing any service.

EXCEPT FOR MEXICO : Precaution for Battery Service INFOID:0000000008670820

Before disconnecting the battery, lower both the driver and passenger windows. This will prevent any interfer-
ence between the window edge and the vehicle when the door is opened/closed. During normal operation, the
window slightly raises and lowers automatically to prevent any window to vehicle interference. The automatic
window function will not work with the battery disconnected.

EXCEPT FOR MEXICO : Precaution for Procedure without Cowl Top Cover

INFOID:0000000008670823

When performing the procedure after removing cowl top cover, cover
the lower end of windshield with urethane, etc to prevent damage to
windshield.

PI1IB3706J

FOR MEXICO
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PRECAUTIONS

< PRECAUTION > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
FOR MEXICO : Precaution for Supplemental Restraint System (SRS) "AIR BAG" and
"SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER" INFOID:0000000008670821

The Supplemental Restraint System such as “AIR BAG” and “SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER”, used along
with a front seat belt, helps to reduce the risk or severity of injury to the driver and front passenger for certain
types of collision. Information necessary to service the system safely is included in the “SRS AIR BAG” and
“SEAT BELT” of this Service Manual.

WARNING:

Always observe the following items for preventing accidental activation.

« To avoid rendering the SRS inoperative, which could increase the risk of personal injury or death in
the event of a collision that would result in air bag inflation, all maintenance must be performed by
an authorized NISSAN/INFINITI dealer.

e Improper maintenance, including incorrect removal and installation of the SRS, can lead to personal
injury caused by unintentional activation of the system. For removal of Spiral Cable and Air Bag
Module, see “SRS AIR BAG”.

¢ Never use electrical test equipment on any circuit related to the SRS unless instructed to in this Ser-
vice Manual. SRS wiring harnesses can be identified by yellow and/or orange harnesses or harness
connectors.

PRECAUTIONS WHEN USING POWER TOOLS (AIR OR ELECTRIC) AND HAMMERS

WARNING:

Always observe the following items for preventing accidental activation.

« When working near the Air Bag Diagnosis Sensor Unit or other Air Bag System sensors with the
ignition ON or engine running, never use air or electric power tools or strike near the sensor(s) with
a hammer. Heavy vibration could activate the sensor(s) and deploy the air bag(s), possibly causing
serious injury.

¢ When using air or electric power tools or hammers, always switch the ignition OFF, disconnect the
battery, and wait at least 3 minutes before performing any service.

FOR MEXICO : Precaution for Battery Service

Before disconnecting the battery, lower both the driver and passenger windows. This will prevent any interfer-
ence between the window edge and the vehicle when the door is opened/closed. During normal operation, the
window slightly raises and lowers automatically to prevent any window to vehicle interference. The automatic
window function will not work with the battery disconnected.

FOR MEXICO : Precaution for Procedure without Cowl Top Cover

When performing the procedure after removing cowl top cover, cover
the lower end of windshield with urethane, etc to prevent damage to
windshield.

PI1IB3706J
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< PREPARATION >

PREPARATION

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

PREPARATION
PREPARATION

Special Service Tools

INFOID:0000000008193320

Tool number
(Kent-Moore No.)
Tool name

Description

(—) Model GR8-1200 NI
Multitasking battery and electrical di-
agnostic station

AWIIA1239ZZ

Tests batteries, starting and charging sys-
tems and charges batteries.

For operating instructions, refer to diagnostic
station instruction manual.

(—) Model EXP-800 NI
Battery and electrical diagnostic ana-
lyzer

JSMIA08062Z

Tests batteries and charging systems.
For operating instructions, refer to diagnostic
analyzer instruction manual.
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BATTERY

< REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

BATTERY

Exploded View

1 : Battery fix frame
Refer to Gl-4, "Components" for symbols in the figure.

V4

JPMIA1315GB

Removal and InSta”ation INFOID:0000000008193322

REMOVAL

1. Remove battery cover.

2. Remove cowl top cover RH. Refer to EXT-22, "Exploded View".
3. Remove cover of battery positive terminal.
4

Loosen battery terminal nuts (1), and disconnect both battery
cables from battery terminals.

CAUTION:

When disconnecting, disconnect the battery cable from the
negative terminal first.

5. Remove battery fix frame mounting nuts (2) and battery fix
frame (3).

6. Remove battery.

JPMIA1316Z2Z

INSTALLATION
Install in the reverse order of removal.
CAUTION:

When connecting, connect the battery cable to the positive terminal first.
Reset electronic systems as necessary. Refer to GI-56, "ADDITIONAL SERVICE WHEN REMOVING BAT- PG
TERY NEGATIVE TERMINAL : Required Procedure After Battery Disconnection".

Revision: 2012 August PG-113 2013 370Z



BATTERY TERMINAL WITH FUSIBLE LINK

< REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
BATTERY TERMINAL WITH FUSIBLE LINK
EXpIOded VIeW INFOID:0000000008193323

1 : Battery terminal with fusible link
2 : Harness connector
Refer to Gl-4, "Components" for symbols in the figure.

Removal and Installation

REMOVAL

1. Remove battery cover.

2. Disconnect the battery cable from the negative terminal.

3. Remove cover of battery positive terminal.

4. Remove harness mounting nuts (1) and battery terminal with

fusible link mounting nut (2). 0Ty
5. Disconnect harness connector (3) and remove battery terminal é@ - ..;.');
with fusible link (4). (-
\{!V
207R
R

@~y 1
e A\
k =2

JPMIA13182Z

INSTALLATION
Install in the reverse order of removal.

Revision: 2012 August PG-114 2013 370Z



SERVICE DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS (SDS)
< SERVICE DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS (SDS) [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

SERVICE DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS (SDS)
SERVICE DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS (SDS)

B atte ry INFOID:0000000008193325
Type 80D23L
20 hour rate capacity [V — Ah] 12 - 62
Cold cranking current (For reference value) [A] 582
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